
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM 

CIP No.  Related  Item:  

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Responsible Fiscal Management; Quality Municipal Services 

PREPARED BY:  

 

 

Dale Daffern 

Public Works Director 

Respectfully Submitted 

 

 

Ryann Juden 

City Manager  

MEETING DATE:  

3/3/2021 

 

  

NUMBER: 12. 
 

SUBJECT:  

Approve First Amendment to Agreement to Use Local Government Contract with Cintas Corporation No. 3, 

Which Increases the Amount of the Original Four-Year Agreement from $1,448,000 to an Amount Not to 

Exceed $1,756,000 for the Remaining Terms of the Agreement with an Option to Renew up to a Maximum of 

Two Two-Year Periods to Provide Cleaning Supplies, Uniforms, Floor Mats and Other Goods and Services for 

the City. (Citywide) (For Possible Action) 

REQUESTED BY: 

Dale Daffern, P.E., Director of Public Works 

WARD: 

Citywide 

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:  

That the City Council approve the First Amendment with Cintas Corporation No 3 in a total amount not to 

exceed $1,756,000; $225,000  annually for the remaining terms of the agreement  for a  four-year term 

ending October 31, 2023, with an option to renew for up to a maximum of two two-year periods, to provide 

cleaning supplies, uniforms, floor mats and other goods and services for the City. 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

 

AMOUNT:  $1,756,000; $225,000/Annual  

 

EXPLANATION: 

$1,448,000 Original contract 

$   308,000 Increase Amount 

$1,756,000 Total revised contract amount 

 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:  

$30,000 - 100-160163 (Bldg Maint/Custodial); 

$30,000 – 268/293-290312;100-210136 (RW/Beautification); 

$7,600 – 100-160164/100-290313/ 610/620-600336/ 268-

290312 (City Hall, Bldg Maint; PW); 

$9,200 - 268-290293 (Traffic Ops); 

$15,200 - 100-700516/700516 (NLS); 

$13,000 - 100-700522 (Parks); 

$105,000  -610/620-600325/600332/600339 (UT); 

$15,000 - 750-160113 Fleet; 

 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

Cintas and the Prince William County Manassas, Virginia entered into an agreement for Facilities 

Management Products and Solutions effective December 13, 2018. The City is a member of the OMNIA 

Partners Cooperative, and desires to purchase uniforms, facility services, first aid and safety products and 

uniform items, cleaning solutions, and laundry services for various City departments.  

 

NRS 332.195 permits a governing body to use contracts of other government with the authorization of the 



 

 

contracting vendor without requiring competitive bidding and the Providers authorizes the use of the Original 

Contracts pursuant to NRS 332.195.   

 

On November 14, 2019, City Council approve joinder agreement through OMNIA Partners Cooperative with 

Cintas Corporation No 3, a Delaware Corporation. Various Citywide departments are seeking increase due to 

the impact of the COVID-19, increase in uniform pricing and just basic inflation. 

 

 

 


